## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA						
		Name	Execution Date			
David Ahonen			08/01/2012			
Wendy Bosworth			07/19/2012			
Jianmin Li			07/13/2012			
RECEIVING PARTY DATA						
Name:	Boston Scientific Scimed, Inc.					
Street Address:	One Scimed Place					
City:	Maple Grove					
State/Country:	MINNESOTA					
Postal Code:	Postal Code: 55311-1566					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1						
Property Ty	/pe	Number	206			
Application Number: 13570		70635	13570635			
CORRESPONDENCE DATA						
Eax Number:			240			
Fax Number: Phone:	9085187700		H \$40.00			
Fax Number: Phone: Email:	9085187700 dlane@mwp	atentlaw.com				
Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	dlane@mwp		CH			
Phone: Email:	dlane@mwp <i>be sent to the e-ma</i>	atentlaw.com <i>il address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be s</i>	CH			
Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>via US Mail.</i>	dlane@mwp <i>be sent to the e-ma</i>	atentlaw.com <i>il address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be s</i> iams PC	CH			
Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	dlane@mwp <i>be sent to the e-ma</i> Mayer & Wil 252 North A Suite 201	atentlaw.com <i>il address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be s</i> iams PC <i>r</i> enue West	CH			
Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	dlane@mwp <i>be sent to the e-ma</i> Mayer & Wil 252 North A Suite 201	atentlaw.com <i>il address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be s</i> iams PC	CH			
Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	dlane@mwp be sent to the e-ma Mayer & Wil 252 North A Suite 201 Westfield, N	atentlaw.com <i>il address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be s</i> iams PC <i>r</i> enue West	CH			
Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	dlane@mwp be sent to the e-ma Mayer & Will 252 North A Suite 201 Westfield, N NUMBER:	atentlaw.com <i>il address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be s</i> iams PC <i>v</i> enue West EW JERSEY 07090	CH			

502020624

#### PATENT REEL: 028762 FRAME: 0077

source=10-00244US24010-394 Assignment#page1.tif
source=10-00244US24010-394 Assignment#page2.tif
source=10-00244US24010-394 Assignment#page3.tif
source=10-00244US24010-394 Assignment#page4.tif
source=10-00244US24010-394 Assignment#page5.tif

#### ASSIGNMENT

Whereas we,

David Ahonen Wendy Bosworth, and Jianmin Li,

residing at

Bubbling Brook Road, Franklin, MA 02038,
Rolling Lane, Weston, MA 02493, and
Crest Circle, Lexington, MA 02421

(hereinafter after referred to as "the Assignor"), have invented certain new and useful improvements as described in a patent application entitled

### METHODS, COMPOSITIONS AND KITS FOR PERFORMING ANASTOMOSIS PROCEDURES IN CONJUNCTION WITH A RADICAL PROSTATECTOMY PROCEDURE

 $\square$  for which application for Letters Patent of the United States of America has been executed by the inventor(s) on the date of execution of this assignment, or

which application was filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on and accorded serial number

and

WHEREAS, BOSTON SCIENTIFIC SCIMED, INC., organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Minnesota, having an office at One Scimed Place, Maple Grove, MN 55311-1566, (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, the application and any and all Letters Patent or similar legal protection, foreign or domestic, to be obtained therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, for valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to me, receipt and sufficiency of which I hereby acknowledge, I hereby, without reservation:

1. Assign, transfer, and convey to Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions and discoveries, said application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries in whatsoever countries, including all

ASSIGNMENT

Page 1 of 5 PATENT REEL: 028762 FRAME: 0079 divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation and Convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries, or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patent, reissues, and extensions of Letters Patent granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said discoveries, said applications, and said Letters Patent;

2. Authorize Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries for any or all of said inventions and discoveries in our names or in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise;

3. Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct;

4. Warrant that I have not knowingly conveyed to others any right in said inventions, discoveries, applications or patents or any license to use the same or to make, use or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions or discoveries; and that I have good right to assign the same to Assignee without encumbrance;

5. Bind my heirs, legal representatives, and assigns, as well as myself, to do, upon Assignee's request and at Assignee's expense, but without additional consideration to me or them, all acts reasonably serving to assure that the said inventions and discoveries, the said patent applications, and the said Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by me, my heirs, legal representatives, and assigns if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to Assignee all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by Assignee; to communicate to Assignee all facts known to me relating to said inventions and discoveries or the history thereof; and to furnish Assignee with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples and other physical exhibits in my control or in the control of my heirs, legal representatives, or assigns which may be useful for establishing the facts of my conception, disclosure, and reduction to practice of said inventions and discoveries.

> Page 2 of 5 PATENT REEL: 028762 FRAME: 0080

ASSIGNMENT

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this

)

)

<u>0/ day of <u>August</u>, 2012.</u>

David Ahonen

United States of America State of MA County of Middlelle

On this <u>0</u> / day of <u>HUGUS</u>, before me personally came **David Ahonen**, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of same.

Notary Public

\$161278 LEMM dinin'n Pahin .ini 18. IVII

ASSIGNMENT

Page 3 of 5

PATENT REEL: 028762 FRAME: 0081 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this

<u>|| day of July</u>, 2012.

Wendy Bosworth

United States of America	)	
State of <u>Massachusett</u> s	)	
County of <u>Middlesex</u>	)	
- 19th	51220	

On this 1/2 day of 2/2, before me personally came Wendy Bosworth, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of same,

Notary Public



ASSIGNMENT

Page 4 of 5

PATENT **REEL: 028762 FRAME: 0082** 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2012. Jianmin Li United States of America ) TINA R. KING Notary Public State of Mussachusetts ) COMBONNEACH OF MASSACHUBETTS My Commission Expines February 13, 2015 County of Middlesex

On this  $\underline{/3}$  day of  $\underline{\sqrt{2}}$   $\underline{\sqrt{2}}$ , before me personally came **Jianmin L3**, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of same.

Tman King Notary Public

ASSIGNMENT

Page 5 of 5

PATENT REEL: 028762 FRAME: 0083

**RECORDED: 08/10/2012**